

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, ESSEX COUNTY
DOCKET NO. ESX-L-567-14

JEREMY RUBIN d/b/a TIDBIT,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF
CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

Defendant.

2015 MAR -6 P 3:53
FINANCE DIVISION
RECEIVED/FILED
34
SUPERIOR COURT OF NJ
CIVIL DIVISION
ESSEX VICINAGE

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING PLAINTIFF TO
RESPOND TO DEFENDANT'S INVESTIGATORY SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM AND
INTERROGATORIES**

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street - 5th Floor
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
Attorney for Defendant
(973) 648-4846

KEVIN R. JESPERSEN (0191511981)
Assistant Attorney General
LORRAINE K. RAK (035771985)
Deputy Attorney General/ Section Chief
GLENN T. GRAHAM (013822009)
EDWARD J. MULLINS III (027892006)
Deputy Attorneys General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	3
I. THE DIVISION’S INVESTIGATION	3
A. TIDBIT CODE	4
B. TIDBIT WEBSITE.....	4
C. ISSUANCE OF SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES TO TIDBIT	5
D. ISSUANCE OF SUBPOENAS TO NEW JERSEY CODED WEBSITES	8
II. COMMENCEMENT OF THIS ACTION.....	10
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ITS ENTITLEMENT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	11
POINT II	
THE CFA EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO ISSUE AND ENFORCE THE DIVISION’S SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES	14
POINT III	
THE DIVISION’S ISSUANCE OF A SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES DOES NOT UNDULY BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE	17

POINT IV

THE DIVISION HAS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH, AND HAS PURPOSEFULLY DIRECTED THE TIDBIT CODE TO, THE NEW JERSEY CODED WEBSITES 21

A. PLAINTIFF HAS PURPOSEFULLY DIRECTED THE TIDBIT CODE TO NEW JERSEY 23

B. THE DIVISION’S ISSUANCE OF THE SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES ARE CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS 24

C. ASSERTING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF DOES NOT OFFEND FAIR PLAY AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE 26

POINT V

PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR AN ORDER GRANTING MR. RUBIN IMMUNITY FROM PROSECUTION IS PREMATURE AND PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PROPERLY ASSERT HIS PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION 27

POINT VI

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND, AS SUCH, THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY 29

A. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT 29

B. STANDARDS FOR DISMISSAL UNDER R. 4:6-2(E) 30

C. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ASSERT VIABLE CAUSES OF ACTION 31

POINT VII

THIS COURT’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES IS WARRANTED 34

CONCLUSION **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</u> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<u>American Libraries Association v. Pataki</u> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<u>Avdel Corp. v. Mecure</u> , 58 N.J. 264 (1971)	21
<u>Barry v. Arrow Pontiac, Inc.</u> , 100 N.J. 57 (1985).....	15
<u>Bayway Ref. Co. v. State Util., Inc.</u> , 333 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 2000)	21
<u>Bellis v. United States</u> , 417 U.S. 85 (1974)	28
<u>Brown-Forman Distillers, Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</u> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	17
<u>Compuserve, Inc. v. Patterson</u> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</u> , 138 N.J. 2 (1994)	14, 15
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia</u> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982)	11
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	18
<u>El-Maksoud v. El-Maksoud</u> , 237 N.J. Super. 483 (Ch. Div.1989).....	25
<u>Fenwick v. Kay Am. Jeep, Inc.</u> , 72 N.J. 372 (1977).....	15
<u>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	18
<u>Granholtm v. Heald</u> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	19
<u>Guaman v. Velez</u> , 421 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 2011)	12
<u>Halak v. Scovill</u> , 296 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1997)	24, 26
<u>Harley Davidson Motor Co., Inc. v. Advance Die Casting, Inc.</u> , 292 N.J. Super. 62 (App. Div. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 N.J. 489 (1997)	26
<u>Healy v. Beer Inst.</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	19
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011</u> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<u>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	21, 22, 24
<u>Island Mortg. of N.J. & Perennial Lawn Care, Inc. v. 3M</u> , 373 N.J. Super. 172 (App. Div. 2004)	30
<u>Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 150 N.J. 255 (1997)	15
<u>Light v. Nat'l Dyeing & Printing Co.</u> , 140 N.J. Eq. 506 (Ch. 1947).....	12

<u>Mahne v. Mahne</u> , 66 N.J. 53 (1974)	28
<u>Maine v. Taylor</u> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	18, 32
<u>Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings of Guarino</u> , 104 N.J. 218 (1986).....	28
<u>Milford Mill 128, LLC v. Borough of Milford</u> , 400 N.J. Super. 96 (App. Div. 2008).....	30
<u>Novack v. Cities Service Oil Co.</u> , 149 N.J. Super. 542 (Law Div. 1997)	30
<u>P.&J. Auto Body v. Miller</u> , 72 N.J. Super. 207 (App. Div. 1962).....	30
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</u> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	18, 20, 32
<u>Rego Industries, Inc. v. Am. Modern Metals Corp.</u> , 91 N.J. Super. 447 (App Div. 1966)	33
<u>Rieder v. State Dep't of Trans.</u> , 221 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1987).....	30
<u>Rinaldo v. RLR Inv., LLC</u> , 387 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2006).....	12
<u>Sherman v. Sherman</u> , 330 N.J. Super. 638 (Ch. Div. 1999).....	13
<u>Sickles v. Cabot Corp.</u> , 379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2005).....	30
<u>Silverman v. Berkson</u> , 141 N.J. 412 (1995).....	22
<u>SPGGC, Inc. v. Blumenthal</u> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Conn. 2006), aff'd in part, vacated in part, 505 F. 3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<u>State Farm Indemnity Co. v. Warrington</u> , 350 N.J. Super. 379 (App. Div. 2002)	28
<u>Texas v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	34
<u>Thompson v. Burke</u> , 556 F.2d 231 (3d Cir. 1977).....	32
<u>United States v. Doe</u> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	28
<u>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Union Cty. Util. Auth. & IWS Transfer Systmes of N.J., Inc.</u> , 399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008)	11, 13
<u>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</u> , 138 N.J. 106 (1994).....	25
<u>West v. Atkins</u> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	31
<u>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	31
<u>Yakus v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	13
<u>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo DOT Com, Inc.</u> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	24, 25

STATUTES CITED

PAGE

42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 1983.....	passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:38A-1 <u>et seq.</u>	1
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:6-2(c).....	10
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-1 <u>et seq.</u>	1
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-1(c).....	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-1(d).....	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-2.....	14, 23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-3.....	15, 32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-4.....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-5.....	16, 23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-6.....	passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 56:8-7.....	27
<u>R.</u> 4:4-4(b)(1).....	21
<u>U.S. Const.</u> Art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	17

TREATISES CITED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Laws of the United States, Part IV, at 231 (1987).....</u>	22
